In the financial statements presentation for the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company

had corrected the accounting errors from the previous year by restated retrospectively of the

financial statements which had the impact as follows:

 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

 Previously stated  Adjustment

Increase (decrease)

 Restated

Statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2021

Legal reserve 14,784,589.25  (4,034,589.25)  10,750,000.00

Retained earnings 459,420,407.00  4,034,589.25  463,454,996.25

Statement of changes in the shareholders’ equity

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Legal reserve 8,434,589.25  (434,589.25)  8,000,000.00

Retained earnings 56,359,041.46  434,589.25  56,793,630.71

- 63 -

30. RECLASSIFICATION

The Company has reclassified the certain accounting transactions in the statements of financial

position as at December 31, 2021to consistent with the presentation of transactions in the current

financial statements that does not impact the net profit or shareholders’ equity previously stated.

 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

 Before

Reclassification

 Increase (decrease)  After

Reclassification

Statement of financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 334,115,813.86  (4,000,000.00)  330,115,813.86

Trade and other current receivables 35,249,950.32  1,800,000.00  37,049,950.32

Current contract assets 272,239,741.30  (1,704,200.00)  270,535,541.30

Property, plant and equipment 159,398,353.85  2,241,937.37  161,640,291.22

Right-of-use assets 161,615,641.49  3,709,915.63  165,325,557.12

Other current assets 14,413,704.59  (650,000.00)  13,763,704.59

Restricted bank deposits 6,866,050.00  4,000,000.00  10,866,050.00

Other non-current assets 7,249,418.00  (5,397,653.00)  1,851,765.00

 Baht

 Separate financial statements

 Before

Reclassification

 Increase (decrease)  After

Reclassification

Statement of financial position

Right-of-use assets 13,284,058.94  1,074,853.00  14,358,911.94

Other current assets 13,203,895.65  (650,000.00)  12,553,895.65

Other non-current assets 503,818.00  (424,853.00)  78,965.00

31. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

  The primary objective of capital management of the Company and its subsidiaries is to ensure that it

has an appropriate financial structure and preserves the ability to continue its business as a going concern.

According to the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company and its

subsidiaries debt-to-equity ratio was 0.32 : 1 and 0.39 : 1, respectively and the Company’s was 0.07 : 1 and

0.10 : 1, respectively.

- 64 -

32. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

 32.1 According to the Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2023 dated January 9, 2023: